

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
TRUE THE VOTE, INC.)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-00734-RBW
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO REMAINING
CLAIMS AND SUPPORTING STATEMENT OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....2

I. Background.....2

 A. Factual background.....2

 B. The claims for declaratory and injunctive relief that remain following the D.C. Circuit opinion.....4

II. Plaintiffs’ claims for declaratory and injunctive relief present no live or ongoing case or controversy for the Court to decide5

 A. Plaintiff’s claim for declaratory and injunctive relief in Count II is moot.....6

 B. Plaintiff’s claim for declaratory and injunctive relief in Count V is moot.....11

 C. Plaintiff’s claim in Count I for a determination of its tax-exempt status is moot.....12

III. To the extent that Plaintiff alleges that it might be subjected to discriminatory conduct in the future, it is not now entitled to relief on such speculative claims.....12

 A. This Court lacks jurisdiction to consider future harm.....12

 1. Plaintiff lacks standing to claim future harm.....14

 2. Any claim of future harm is not ripe.....17

 B. The D.C. Circuit’s opinion did not call into question this Court’s previous rejection of the future harm allegations.....18

IV. Conclusion.....19

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. SEC</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 51, 62-63 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>City of Houston v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , 802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 733 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13, 17, 18
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 626 (1979).....	6
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	7
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Munsell v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6, 7

NorCal Tea Party Patriots v. IRS,
 No. 1:13-CV-341, 2014 WL 3547369 (S.D. Ohio July 17, 2014)..... 11

Qassim v. Bush,
 466 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir 2006)..... 13

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 14

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 14

True the Vote v. IRS,
 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... passim

True the Vote, Inc. v. IRS,
 71 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13, 14

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 14

Williams v. Lew,
 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 16

Constution

First Amendment 4

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act..... 4, 11, 23

26 U.S.C. § 501(c) Passim

26 U.S.C. § 7428..... 4, 12
